
gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 3.26 6.51 9.77 13.02
ppb

0.00 3.26 6.51 9.77 13.02
ppb

8.75 4.37 0.00 4.37 8.75
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACTA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HACTA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.001 1.362 2.723 4.085 5.446
ppb

0.001 1.362 2.723 4.085 5.446
ppb

3.495 1.748 0.000 1.748 3.495
ppb

0.0582 0.0291 0.0000 0.0291 0.0582
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HCOOH



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0014 0.1944 0.3873 0.5803 0.7732
ppb

0.0014 0.1944 0.3873 0.5803 0.7732
ppb

0.3472 0.1736 0.0000 0.1736 0.3472
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.227 0.614 1.000 2.702 4.405
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MAP



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0001 0.0581 0.1162 0.1743 0.2323
ppb

0.0001 0.0581 0.1162 0.1743 0.2323
ppb

0.1292 0.0646 0.0000 0.0646 0.1292
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.121 0.560 1.000 4.639 8.279
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCOOH



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.416 0.831 1.247 1.663
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACR



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.002 1.437 2.872 4.307 5.742
ppb

0.002 1.437 2.872 4.307 5.742
ppb

3.334 1.667 0.000 1.667 3.334
ppb

0.0975 0.0487 0.0000 0.0487 0.0975
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALD2



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0271 0.0542 0.0813 0.1084
ppb

0.0000 0.0271 0.0542 0.0813 0.1084
ppb

0.0634 0.0317 0.0000 0.0317 0.0634
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BALD



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.01 3.17 6.32 9.48 12.63
ppb

0.01 3.17 6.32 9.48 12.63
ppb

6.96 3.48 0.00 3.48 6.96
ppb

0.1827 0.0913 0.0000 0.0913 0.1827
ppb

0.121 0.561 1.000 4.615 8.231
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH2O



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1760 0.3519 0.5279 0.7039
ppb

0.0000 0.1760 0.3519 0.5279 0.7039
ppb

0.3274 0.1637 0.0000 0.1637 0.3274
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYC



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.308 0.615 0.923 1.230
ppb

0.000 0.308 0.615 0.923 1.230
ppb

0.768 0.384 0.000 0.384 0.768
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_GLYX



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0908 0.1815 0.2723 0.3630
ppb

0.0000 0.0908 0.1815 0.2723 0.3630
ppb

0.1550 0.0775 0.0000 0.0775 0.1550
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

1e 05 1e 03 1e 01 10 1000 1e+05
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HPALDs



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.328 0.655 0.983 1.310
ppb

0.000 0.328 0.655 0.983 1.310
ppb

0.544 0.272 0.000 0.272 0.544
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

unitless 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MACR



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 1.073 2.145 3.218 4.291
ppb

0.000 1.073 2.145 3.218 4.291
ppb

2.68 1.34 0.00 1.34 2.68
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_RCHO



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.2123 0.4246 0.6369 0.8492
ppb

0.0000 0.2123 0.4246 0.6369 0.8492
ppb

0.4206 0.2103 0.0000 0.2103 0.4206
ppb

0.008 0.000 0.008
ppb

1e 03 1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100 1000
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_IEPOX



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.15 2.97 5.80 8.63 11.46
ppb

0.15 2.97 5.80 8.63 11.46
ppb

5.14 2.57 0.00 2.57 5.14
ppb

0.2391 0.1196 0.0000 0.1196 0.2391
ppb

0.293 0.647 1.000 2.205 3.410
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ACET



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1934 0.3868 0.5802 0.7736
ppb

0.0000 0.1934 0.3868 0.5802 0.7736
ppb

0.3767 0.1884 0.0000 0.1884 0.3767
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_HAC



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00 0.43 0.86 1.29 1.72
ppb

0.00 0.43 0.86 1.29 1.72
ppb

0.907 0.453 0.000 0.453 0.907
ppb

0.025 0.000 0.025
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MEK



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.513 1.025 1.538 2.050
ppb

0.000 0.513 1.025 1.538 2.050
ppb

0.992 0.496 0.000 0.496 0.992
ppb

0.025 0.000 0.025
ppb

1e 02 1e 01 1 10 100
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MVK



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.015 0.030
ppb

0.000 0.015 0.030
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.0008 0.0000 0.0008
ppb

1e 05 1e 03 1e 01 10 1000 1e+05
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOPN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.472 0.945 1.417 1.890
ppb

0.000 0.472 0.945 1.417 1.890
ppb

1.302 0.651 0.000 0.651 1.302
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

unitless 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_FURA



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.1941 0.3882 0.5824 0.7765
ppb

0.0000 0.1941 0.3882 0.5824 0.7765
ppb

0.553 0.276 0.000 0.276 0.553
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PHEN



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0003 0.0006 0.0009
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
ppb

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

Undefined throughout domain
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TLFUONE



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0846 0.1692 0.2539 0.3385
ppb

0.0000 0.0846 0.1692 0.2539 0.3385
ppb

0.1632 0.0816 0.0000 0.0816 0.1632
ppb

0.003 0.000 0.003
ppb

1e 01 1 10
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ETHP



gcc-4x5-1Mon-14.6.2 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gchp-c24-1Mon-14.6.2 (Dev)
c24

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference (1x1.25)
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio (1x1.25)
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.080 0.779 1.479 2.179 2.878
ppb

0.080 0.779 1.479 2.179 2.878
ppb

0.892 0.446 0.000 0.446 0.892
ppb

0.056 0.028 0.000 0.028 0.056
ppb

0.370 0.685 1.000 1.852 2.703
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MP


	Acids
	ACTA
	HACTA
	HCOOH
	MAP
	RCOOH

	Aldehydes
	ACR
	ALD2
	BALD
	CH2O
	GLYC
	GLYX
	HPALDs
	MACR
	RCHO

	Epoxides
	IEPOX

	Ketones
	ACET
	HAC
	MEK
	MVK

	Nitrates
	ISOPN

	Other
	FURA
	PHEN
	TLFUONE

	Peroxides
	ETHP
	MP


